

## ePortal User Agreement

No Warranties; Limitation of Liability

Use of this Internet Account is at user's sole risk. Neither ORCO Block & Hardscape, nor its affiliates, nor any of its officers, directors, or employees, agents, third-party content providers, vendors, licensers, or the like, warrant that this Internet Account will be uninterrupted or error-free; nor do they make any warranty as to the results that may be obtained from the use of this Internet Account, or as to the accuracy, reliability, or currency of any information content, service, or merchandise provided through this Internet Account.

ORCO BLOCK & HARDSCAPE IS PROVIDING THIS INTERNET ACCOUNT AND THE CONTENT ON AN "AS IS" BASIS AND MAKES NO REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES OF ANY KIND WITH RESPECT TO THIS INTERNET ACCOUNT OR ITS CONTENT. ORCO BLOCK & HARDSCAPE DISCLAIMS ALL THOSE REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES, INCLUDING FOR EXAMPLE WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTIBILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. FURTHER, ORCO BLOCK & HARDSCAPE DOES NOT REPRESENT OR WARRANT THAT THE INFORMATION ACCESSIBLE ON OR THROUGH THIS INTERNET ACCOUNT IS ACCURATE, COMPLETE OR CURRENT, AND ALL INFORMATION, INCLUDING PRICES AND AVAILABILITY, IS SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT PRIOR NOTICE TO USER.

Except as otherwise specifically stated on this Internet Account, neither ORCO Block & Hardscape nor any of its affiliates, nor the directors, employees or other representatives of any of them, is liable for damages arising out of or in connection with the use of this Internet Account, including mistakes, omissions, interruptions, deletion of files or email, errors, defects, viruses, or delays in operation or transmission. This is a comprehensive limitation of liability that applies to all damages of any kind, including compensatory, direct, indirect or consequential damages, loss of data, income or profit, loss of or damage to property and claims of third parties.

## **Termination of Access**

ORCO Block & Hardscape may terminate your access to all or part of this Internet Account without notice, for any conduct that ORCO Block & Hardscape, in its sole discretion, believes to be harmful to individual users, ORCO Block & Hardscape or any of its affiliates, or any rights of ORCO Block & Hardscape or any third party, or to violate applicable laws. It is your responsibility to notify ORCO Block & Hardscape when you wish to have your assigned Account Administrator's access blocked and removed.

## Change in Internet Account or in User Agreement

This Internet Account is subject to change without prior notice and your use of this Account after a change means that you have agreed to that change.

ORCO Block & Hardscape may modify this User Agreement at any time by posting the revised agreement on the Internet Account. Any revised User Agreement is effective upon the user accessing this Internet Account.

Please sign verifying that you have read and agreed to the terms above. Your signature also authorizes ORCO Block & Hardscape to provide "ePortal" access to the individual you have listed below as your company's "ePortal" **Account Administrator**.

Account Administrator: An Account Administrator must be identified for your company. This individual will become the point person for setting up any other members within your company with *ePortal from ORCO* access. You can limit the accessibility of the account information we offer to your Account Administrator. The Account Administrator can also limit accessibility to the other members of your company that are granted access. You may choose to become the Account Administrator or appoint someone within your company. A representative from ORCO Block & Hardscape will contact this individual to provide him/her with access to *ePortal from ORCO*.

*Account Administrator:	*Phone #:	*Email Address:	
*Company Name	*Company Owner's S	ignature	*Date
*Required			